

No. 13-271

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ONEOK, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

LEARJET, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KEVIN B. BELFORD
MICHAEL L. MURRAY
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION
400 N. Capitol St., NW
Suite 450
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 824-7070
mmurray@aga.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 27, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. HISTORY AND IMPORTANCE OF NATURAL GAS FEDERAL REGULA- TORY SCHEME.....	2
A. The Federal Government Compre- hensively Regulates The Interstate Natural Gas Market To Ensure Efficiency And Uniformity	2
B. This Court Has Long Safeguarded The Federal Government’s Regula- tory Control Over the Interstate Market	8
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO GIVE ADDITIONAL GUIDANCE ON THE STATES’ ROLE IN REGULATING INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS MARKETS.....	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ill. Natural Gas Co. v. Central Ill. Public Service Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 498 (1941).....	9
<i>Leggett v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 308 S.W.3d 843 (Tenn. 2010)	12
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725, 101 S.Ct. 2114, 68 L.Ed.2d 576 (1981).....	8
<i>Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of Am. v. Panoma Corp.</i> , 349, U.S. 44, 75, S.Ct. 576, 99 L.Ed. 866 (1955).....	9
<i>Nevada ex rel. Johnson v. Reliant Energy, Inc.</i> , 289 P.3d 1186 (Nev. 2012), <i>cert.denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2853 (2013).....	12
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm'n of Kansas</i> , 372 U.S. 84, 83 S.Ct. 646, 9 L.Ed.2d 601 (1963).....	9, 10
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Wisconsin</i> , 347 U.S. 672, 98 L. Ed. 1035, 74 S. Ct. 794 (1954).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293, 108 S.Ct. 1145, 99 L.Ed. 2d 316 (1988).....	9, 10
<i>Transcontinental Pipe Line Corp. v. State Oil & Gas Bd.</i> , 474 U.S. 409 (1986)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES	Page(s)
<p><i>Pipeline Service Obligations and Revisions to Regulations Governing Self-Implementing Transportation and Regulation of Natural Gas Pipelines After Partial Wellhead Decontrol</i>, Order No. 636, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 30,939, order on reh'g, Order No. 636-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 30,950, order on reh'g, Order No. 636-B, 61 FERC ¶ 61,272 (1992), <i>aff'd in relevant part, United Distribution Cos. v. FERC</i>, 88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i>, 520 U.S. 1224 (1997).....</p>	7
<p><i>Regulation of Natural Gas Pipelines after Partial Wellhead Decontrol</i>, Order No. 436, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 30,665 (1985), <i>vacated and remanded, Associated Gas Distrib. v. FERC</i>, 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i>, 485 U.S. 1006 (1988), <i>readopted</i>, Order No. 500, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 30,761 (1987), <i>remanded, American Gas Ass'n v. FERC</i>, 888 F.2d 136 (D.C. Cir. 1989), <i>readopted</i>, Order No. 500-H, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 30,867 (1989), order on reh'g, Order No. 500-I, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 30,880 (1990), <i>aff'd in relevant part, American Gas Ass'n v. FERC</i>, 912 F.2d 1496 (D.C. Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i>, 111 S.Ct. 957 (1991).....</p>	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, 15 U.S.C. 717 et. seq.....	5
15 U.S.C. 717d	11
Natural Gas Wellhead Decontrol Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-60, 103 Stat. 157...	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amendments to Blanket Sales Certifi- cates, 68 Fed. Reg. 66,323 (Nov. 26, 2003).....	11
Energy Information Administration, Natural Gas Reserves Summary as of December 31, 2011. http://www.eia.gov/ dnav/ng/ng_enr_sum_a_EPG0_R11_BCF _a.htm	3
